

## **Filing Receipt**

Filing Date - 2023-07-22 04:56:05 PM

Control Number - 55067

Item Number - 782

## Request to Intervene in PUC Docket No. 55067

The following information must be submitted by the person requesting to intervene in this proceeding. This completed form will be provided to all parties in this docket. If you DO NOT want to be an intervenor, but still want to file comments, please complete the "Comments" page.

For USPS, send one copy to:	For all other delivery or courier services, send one copy to:
Public Utility Commission of Texas Central Records P.O. Box 13326 Austin, TX 78711-3326	Public Utility Commission of Texas Central Records 1701 N. Congress Ave. Austin, TX 78701
First Name: Floyd T. McCurdy Testamentary Trust	t_ Last Name:
Phone Number: 512-585-4235	Fax Number:
Address, City, State: P.O. Box 293, Rhome, TX 76	50/8
Email Address: The_PPP@outlook.com	
I am requesting to intervene in this proceeding.	. As an INTERVENOR, I understand the following:
case; and	to provide a copy of that document to every other party in the ural Rules of the Public Utility Commission of Texas (PUC)
Please check one of the following:	
<ul> <li>☐ I own property with a habitable structure loc transmission line.</li> <li>☑ One or more of the utility's proposed routes</li> </ul>	sated near one or more of the utility's proposed routes for a swould cross my property.
✓ Other, Please describe and provide comments.	nts. You may attach a separate page, if necessary.
Signature of person requesting intervention:	
3 , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	

K.C. McCurdy, Kyle McCurdy, Amelia McCurdy Martin, Co-Trustees

Effective: April 8, 2020

Date: 7-22-23

## Peggy Logan McCurdy and Floyd T. McCurdy Testamentary Trust The\_PPP@outlook.com July 22,2023

Public Utility Commission of Texas Central Records Attn: Filing Clerk 1701 N. Congress Avenue P.O. Box 13326 Austin, TX 78711-3326

Re: Docket No. 55067, Tracts #2196, 2197, 2223, 2826, 2827

To Whom It May Concern,

We oppose the proposed Ramhorn Hill – Dunham 345kV transmission line that crosses two separate properties of our agricultural land. The land has been in our family over 100 years and has been continually operated by our family for 5 generations. We would like to maintain this undeveloped prairie land for generations to come.

On the larger of the two properties, the proposed transmission line (link sequence Q1) splits apart our family farming and ranching operation. During construction of the line, our ability to access the cattle and crops on approximately 2/3 of this acreage could be severely impeded. We would incur considerable expense to relocate the cattle and forgo the income and forage from the cultivated crops. The proposed line is 420 feet directly behind our family home where our 91-year-old mother resides. The proposed line does not directly parallel existing rights-of-way or property lines. There are many other options for the transmission line that do not cross this property, and in fact only one proposed route (#67) crosses this tract of land. The existence of a transmission line from one end of our homestead to the other would be especially egregious to us. (Note: link sequence P7 also affects this property, but it parallels the property line on the southern border of our land and is not as impactful as link sequence Q1.)

The smaller of our two properties affected by the transmission line involves proposed link sequences O6 and P1. During construction of the line on this land, access to cattle would likely be cut off because there is no other access point except from the county road, which the line would parallel.

Thank you for your consideration of our concerns.

Sincerely,

Feggy Logan McCurdy K.C. McCurdy, Co-Trustee Kyle McCurdy, Co-Trustee Amelia McCurdy Martin, Co-Trustee